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GREENBOOK COMMITTEE 
NEW MATERIALS AND METHODS SUBCOMMITTEE - SURFACE 

ASPHALT TASK FORCE 
MINUTES – October 4, 2006 

  
 
 
 
The meeting was called to order at 1:05 PM by Buddy Coover.  
 
1. A.   Self introductions were made by the participants: 

Buddy Coover  County of Orange Buddy.Coover@rdmd.ocgov.com 
Jerry Ellison  City of Los Angeles jellison@lacity.com 
Pascal Mascarenhas Vulcan Materials Co. mascarenhasp@vmcmail.com 

   Steve Burhans  Paramount Petroleum sburhans@ppcla.com 
   Tom Cazares  City of Los Angeles tom.cazares@lacity.org 
   Joe Vicelja  Vicelja Engineering jvicelja@engineer.com 
   Tom Williams  LaBelle Marvin  twilliams@labellemarvin.com 
   Joe Hurley  County of Orange joe.hurley@rdmd.ocgov.com 
   
2. Minutes of September 6, 2006 were approved. 
    
3. Old Business 
 

A. Change 125 NS – Slurry / REAS. - Draft specifications were distributed to sub group for 
comments.  Joe Vicelja is waiting for round robin test results.  Next meeting is Oct. 18, at 
the Los Angeles County Lab. 

 
B. Change 173 NS - 302-1.  Oiled Roadways. -  Task force agreed to send this change to the 

Surface Subcommittee. 
 
E.  CRUMAC – Distributed change with Erik Updyke’s revisions.  It was agreed to leave 

“Dry Process” in the title.  Revision was made to temperature at time of delivery to 
jobsite. 

 
F.  TMAC – Distributed change with Steve Burhans’ revisions.  “Tire rubber modified paving 

asphalt” replaced “asphalt rubber binder”.  Pascal will check on temperature 
requirements.  Joe Vicelja suggested a second table in 203-14.3.2 for TMAC using dense 
graded mix.  Steve Burhans will research dense graded mix designs and asphalt contents. 

 
**Note** TMAC specification was distributed to APA Rubberized Asphalt Committee.  It was 

suggested at that meeting that TMAC required a different gap gradation than ARHM.  
They will research and forward comments to this Task Force.  *** 

 
4. New Business –  
 

A. 203-7 Recycled Asphalt Concrete – Will send email to Dan Chapman regarding revision. 
 

 
5. ***Next meeting will be at 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, November 1, 2006 at the County 

of Orange-Construction Division Conference Room A, 1152 E. Fruit St., Santa Ana. *** 
 


